
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 29 September 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Administrative Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Thursday, 7 October 2021 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames, TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Administrative Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
A.J. Mitchell (Chairman) 
N. Islam (Vice-Chairman) 
C.L. Barratt 
 

R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
J.R. Boughtflower 
 

R.D. Dunn 
M.J. Madams 
D. Saliagopoulos 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors I.J. Beardsmore, S.A. Dunn and K.M. Grant 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
 Terms of Reference  

 The Committee’s terms of reference are attached to assist. 
 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2.   Disclosures of interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 

7 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 01 July as a correct 
record. 
 

 

4.   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June) 
 

9 - 12 

 To note the Capital Monitoring Report 2021/22 Q1 June 2021. 
 

 

5.   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June) 
 

13 - 14 

 To note the Revenue Monitoring Report and the full outturn for 2021/22 
and the full variances as at 30 June 2021 by cost centre as reported in 
Appendix C1 of the report. 
 

 

6.   Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy & Procedures - for 
implementation 
 

15 - 84 

 To review and approve the proposed Corporate Procurement Strategy, 
Policies and Procedures and agree that these should be implemented 
accordingly. 
 

 

7.   ICT Storage and Backup Hardware Refresh 
 

85 - 92 

 To approve the replacement of ICT storage and backup target 
infrastructure as per Option 2 of the Report  and give delegated power 
to the Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation to appoint a 
supplier once all the prices have been returned. 
 

 

8.   Elections update 
 

93 - 138 

 To note the steps taken to implement the Polling Station review and to 
ensure a COVID-19 secure election took place. 
 

 

9.   Forward Plan 139 - 142 



 

 
 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  

 
 

10.   Urgent business 
 

 

 To consider any business deemed as urgent by the chair. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

All Committees will have the following functions in respect of their 
respective areas: 

 To develop the Council’s policy, strategy and budget proposals 

 To work at meeting the Council’s corporate objectives, as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 

 To encourage performance improvement in relevant services, 
consistent with Value for Money principles and within the policy and 
budgetary framework agreed by the Council.  This includes 
responding appropriately to statutory reports on external inspections 
and service reviews. 

 To develop a full understanding of the functions and services within 
the Committee’s remit 

 To facilitate and encourage public participation in the Council's 
activities by engaging key stakeholders in the Council's processes for 
decision making. 

 To oversee the publication of consultation papers on key issues and 
ensure that there is appropriate public consultation. 

 To consider budget priorities and actions on the delivery of Council 
services within the overall policy and budgetary framework agreed by 
the Council. 

 To consult with local Ward councillors about policy developments or 
service initiatives which have a specific relevance to the Committee. 

 To support positive relationships and practices through co-operative 
working with staff. 

 To commission studies or the collection of information relating to 
policy issues (Corporate Policy and Resources Committee) or service 
delivery (Service Committees). 

 Each Committee is limited in authority to grant expenditure to £1 
million for any particular project without seeking approval from full 
Council. Any project must be taken as a whole, and the project 
cannot be sub-divided into its constituent parts with each being 
authorised separately to avoid this limit set by this rule. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Annex



ADMINISTRATIVE COMMITTEE 

Membership 

9 members reflecting political balance.  

Functions  

This committee has responsibility for the following functions of the Council:  

 Corporate Services including Communications, Legal Services, ICT, 
Democratic Services and Electoral Services 

 Human Resources, personnel, pensions and administrative 
arrangements 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Administrative Committee 
1 July 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell (Chairman) 
Councillor N. Islam (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C.L. Barratt 

R.O. Barratt 

 

C. Bateson 

R.D. Dunn 

 

 

 

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower, M.J. Madams and 
D. Saliagopoulos 

 

206/21   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none.  
 

207/21   Administrative Committee terms of reference  
 

The Committee resolved to note the Terms of Reference. 
 

208/21   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee discussed the Forward Plan for future business.  
 
The Committee acknowledged that the plan was a live document and would 
be updated as new items were submitted for inclusion.  
 
The Chairman advised members that since the agenda had been published 
the date range on the Forward Plan had been amended to show that the plan 
covered the municipal year to 26 May 2022 and that an additional item, 
Revenue & Capital monitoring (Qtr. 1 April-June), had been added and 
requested that the Principal Committee Manager circulate the most up to date 
version of the plan to Committee members with the minutes.  
 
Members raised several queries relating to programme management and 
service delivery, including customer contact response times, IT provision, 
programme management and Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and the 
change in location of polling stations at the most recent election. The 
Committee agreed that they would like an update on those items to be 
provided to the Committee at their next meeting in October.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan subject to the following 
amendments and inclusion of the following items: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
Administrative Committee, 1 July 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
Amendments  
1. The Review of Procurement Strategy & Policies to be amended to reflect it 

is a Key Decision.  
2. The date in the heading of the Forward Plan be amended to reflect that the 

plan spans for the Municipal year until 26 May 2022.  
 
Additional items  
1. An update on the status of the IT infrastructure review to be presented to 

the Committee on 7 October 2021.  
2. A review of programme management to include an update on the status of 

programmes. 
3. A report on the how decisions were made on the locations of and 

communications around polling stations at the recent election in May 2021.  
  
 

Page 8



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 18/8/21 

Administrative Committee   

7 October 2021 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Capital Monitoring report covers the cumulative actual expenditure to 
date, against the cumulative Council approved capital programme budget and 
compares this against the latest forecast outturn from Officers. 

1.2 For the quarter ended 30 June 2021 our approv
[...]
      -                      456,200                           -   

Grand Total                 1,136,200                   16,801                 1,138,000                      1,800 

Administrative

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 28/09/21 18:13 

Regulatory & Administrative Committee  

 

7 October 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn position for the 
financial year 2021-22 as at 30 June, for the Regulatory & Administrative 
Committee which is showing a projected net under recovery of income 
(£128k).  

1.2 The net under recovery of income is further broken down to show the impact 
of COVID-19 on the Council forecast outturn position 

(a) COVID-19 – a projected net under recovery of income of (£19k). 

(b) Non COVID-19 a projected net underspend of (£109k). 

The forecast outturn shows the projected impact of COVID-19 on Cost of 
Services as shown in Appendix C1 below and is a mix of under recovery of 
income and under spend in expenditure, together with significant 
underspends in employee costs due to unfilled  vacancies. 

2. Significant Forecast Budget (under)/overspends at year end. 

2.1 Noting that we are only providing commentary for those budget lines with 
£20k or more variance. 

Title Q1 Revenue Monitoring Report as at 30 June 2021 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Paul Taylor Chief Accountant 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the forecast outturn for 2021/22 
as at 30 June 2021 and the full variances by cost centre reported 
in appendix C! below. 

 

(Please note that the individual committees will receive the 
relevant section of this report at their next meeting, noting that 
some may receive it before and some after this committee 
formally meets). 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

Not applicable 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 

2.2 A projected net overspend and underspend of (£128k) and the significant net 
variances are as follows: 

(a) Corporate Management – a net projected overspend of £12k, made up 
of: 

i) A projected underspend of (£95k) due to unfilled vacancies 

ii) A projected overspend of £107k due to additional consultant’s fees 
for the High Street Recovery Plan and reaching a settlement with 
KPMG for the 2016/17 audit and value for money fees, which were 
under provided for. 

iii) A projected over recovery of income of (£25k) and adjusted from 
the Recharge of Central Support costs to KGE 

(b) Democratic Rep & Management – a net underspend of (£41K) due to 
savings in members allowances, whilst meeting virtually due to COVID-
19. 

(c) ICT – a projected net underspend of (£20k) due to a vacant post, offset 
by additional overtime payments to existing staff who are maintaining 
the departments service levels. 

(d) Land Charges – a net underspend of (£70k), consisting mainly of a 
projected over recovery of income of (£60k) following the transfer for 
Land Charges to HM Land Registry, for a one-off receipt.  

(e) Legal – a net underspend of (£12k) made up as follows: 

i) A net underspend of (£25k) due to maternity cover, being partially 
covered by temporary staff. 

3. Other considerations 

3.1 None. 

4. Equality and Diversity 

4.1 Not applicable. 

5. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6. Timetable for implementation 

6.1 Not applicable 

 
Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix C1 – Net Revenue Budget Monitoring for the Regulatory & Administrative 
Committee at 30 June 2021. 
  

Page 14



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 28/09/21 18:17 

Administration Committee  

 

7 October 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy and Procedures outline the 
Council’s approach to procurement. They propose the measures we will take 
to ensure that: 

(a) we achieve value for money in all of our third party spend; 

(b) we fully consider local suppliers and the wider local economy, to enable 
economic recovery within the Borough; 

(c) we improve the environmental, social and economic impact of all our 
procurement activities; 

Title Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy and Procedures  

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

 

Report Author Hilary Gillies 

Corporate Procurement Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability / This item is not in the current list of 
Corporate Priorities but still requires a Committee decision 

Recommendations 

 

The Administration Committee is asked to: 

 Review, and approve the proposed Corporate 
Procurement Strategy, Policies and Procedures and that 
these should now be implemented accordingly. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The attached Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy and 
Procedures provide strategic intentions and guidance for all of 
Spelthorne’s procurement activity, linked to the revised Contract 
Standing Orders, approved by Council on 15 July. 

The documents will support the delivery of improved value for 
money, enable local economic recovery and provide enhanced 
contract compliance through our procured contracts, whilst also 
addressing actions recommended by the Internal Audit. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
 

(d) we manage our contracts effectively and transparently, minimising risk, 
achieving maximum contract benefits and maintaining good contract 
data. 

1.2 The Procurement documents appended to this report enhance the actions 
taken in response to the Internal Audit of Procurement carried out in May 
2019. The Audit recommendations focused on improving contract compliance 
and maintaining a contracts’ register; implementing procedures and 
monitoring compliance against these; and monitoring contract performance. 

1.3 Council approved the revised CSOs on 15 July 2021. The new Procurement 
Strate
[...]
prentice, which will partly offset the 
Apprenticeship Levy payments, and work towards succession planning 
in the Procurement team.  

3.2 These measures will: 

(a) allow improvements in tendering and contract management, ensuring 
that proposed financial and social value benefits are delivered; 

(b) enable the implementation of a database of contract information to help 
the Council fulfil its obligations under the Local Government 
Transparency Code. 

(c) provide contract continuity. The new e-tendering and contract 
management system alerts / prompts officers to re-tender their contracts 
in good time. 

  

4. Other considerations 

4.1 The Procurement Strategy, Policy and Procedures provide additional 
assurance of improved contract compliance and control of our third party 
spend. 

4.2 The Corporate Procurement team – working closely with the Economic 
Development team - will enhance its communications with local economic 
providers, providing guidance on responding to bids, identifying opportunities 

Page 18



 
 

which may be of interest (enabled by our procurement planning), and 
increasing our understanding of the goods services and works providers 
throughout the borough.  

4.3 Briefing and training sessions on the Strategy, Policies and Procedures will be 
offered to all Councillors  

 

5. Equality and Diversity 

The Procurement Strategy, Policy and procedures are designed to allow 
greater access to small & medium enterprises (SMEs) and local businesses 
to compete for the Council’s commercial opportunities. The Social Value 
procedure will ensure that addition al benefits, commensurate with the size 
and value of a project, are delivered. This value will be tracked. 

 

6. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

6.1 The Procurement Strategy, Policy and procedures have been designed to 
further consider of all aspects of sustainability. Stakeholder comments 
requiring enhanced climate change considerations have been incorporated 
into 
[...]
thout a backup, the Council would 
lose all historic data for all hosted systems.  

1.3 The current SAN Storage array and backup repositories were purchased 
and installed April 2016. At the time they had 5 years support and 
maintenance from the vendor (DellEMC). 

1.4 The useful life of any hardware of this nature is 5 years, so they were due 
for replacement April 2021 although replacement was agreed to be 

Title ICT Storage and Backup hardware refresh 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Christopher Layte – ICT Infrastructure Manager 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason  

Corporate Priority Financial Sustainability 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

Approve the replacement of the ICT Storage as per the preferred 
option and backup target infrastructure and give delegated power 
to the Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation to 
appoint a supplier once all the prices have been returned. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Storage Area Network (SAN) and backup target 
devices are approaching 6 years old. The support and 
maintenance has already been extended for 12 
months until April 2022. The devices are past end of 
life. 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



   
 

 
 

deferred for 12 months to allow a full assessment of need, especially in 
relation to immutable storage and storage capacity. This assessment was 
also pushed back due to staff ensuring we could adapt to new ways of 
working when the pandemic started in April 2020. The support contract 
was, therefore, extended for an additional 12 months until April 2022 at a 
cost of £32,538.87. To make it affordable, this extension period has come 
with a lower level of support (which could potentially result in greater 
downtime, if it was required). Both hardware devices reach end of service 
life within the financial year 22/23. End of service life means that the 
manufacturer will no longer offer any type of support on the product (21 Jan 
2023 
[...]
ak times of day. 

2.14 Option 4 IaaS (Infrastructure as a service). This is where ICT relocate the 
Council’s hardware estate to a third-party data centre (as done by two of 
the Surrey authorities) but would still require that ICT replace our existing 
SAN and back up devices. 

2.15 Benefits As for Option 3 there would be less vulnerability to physical 
attacks or loss of access at Knowle Green 

2.16 Disadvantages: With IaaS, you are paying for exactly what you have 
onsite in someone else’s data warehouse. Because our inhouse datacentre 
has such a small physical footprint, there are no real benefits to paying a 
third party for hosting fees beyond the costs ICT already incur for 

Page 88



   
 

 
 

hardware. Also, as for cloud, the internet provision would need 
strengthening. 

2.17 Option 5 Citrix have recently launched a cloud offering for VDI, but as this 
is not yet commercially available prices have not yet been released. It is 
only being mentioned as a potential forthcoming offering. This would need 
to be done in addition to Option 3 for a full cloud experience. 

2.18 Option 6 Individual application vendors offer SaaS (Software as a 
Service). In this model, each vendor would host their own application in 
their own datacentre, but because of the number of applications that the 
Council run, this would be an unaffordable approach. It would also remove 
all staffing efficiencies that have been gained from automating processes 
via on premise integrations between applications/systems. The main 
suppliers that we have discussed this option with are typically charging in 
the region of 40% extra per year for hosting. Over the past 3 years, the 
council has spent just over £750K per year, on average, on software 
support and maintenance. Very little of this is currently cloud based. 
Moving to a SaaS solution across the entire estate could therefore cost an 
additional £300K per year (approximately).    

3. Financial implications 

3.1 ICT are curre
[...]
espite the continuing pandemic situation. Government guidance specified 
the robust measures that the Council were required to take to hold a Covid 
secure election. There were stringent safety measures in place to fulfil the 
requirements to protect staff, the public and all the candidates and those 
involved in this democratic process. 

1.2 On the 19 December 2019 the Council agreed a change to some Polling 
Stations as set out in that report which can be found at Appendix A of this 
report. These revisions were never put into practice because of the 
cancellation of the 2020 elections. 

1.3 To ensure that this election was run in a safe and lawful way elections staff 
undertook a risk assessment of each polling station. Each premises had to 
have suitable entrance and exit points and be large enough to have social 
distancing. To have those essential elements in place it was necessary to 
make some additional changes to the stations that we used at those 
elections. The risk assessment of Shepperton Village Hall (which previously 
had 4 Polling Stations within that one Polling Place) showed that with a 

Title Use of Polling Stations at May 2021 election 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Victoria Statham, Group Head of Corporate Governance 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority This item is not in the current list of Corporate Priorities but still 
requires a Committee decision 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

 

Note the steps taken to implement the Polling Station review and 
to ensure a Covid secure election took place. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

A request from the Administrative Committee to discuss the 
issue.  

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



 
 

potential 5,000 voters these could not be safely processed at that centre. The 
elections team also encountered issues in contacting some of the venues and 
some have permanently closed. Attached at Appendix B is an explanation of 
the changes made and Appendix C is the full list of polling stations for these 
elections.  

1.4 The format of Poll Cards is set by the Electoral Commission but the change 
was highlighted upon them. A change in their normal station was specified in 
bold text. We were conscious that not everyone would take that information 
on-board, so comprehensive communications were undertaken directing 
residents to ensure they check their Polling Cards as to where they should 
attend.  

1.5 All reasonable steps were taken to advise the public of the change in Polling 
Stations. All forms of media were use including newsletters, notice boards, 
social media and large signage at suitable affected Polling Stations.   

1.6 Inside the polling stations several measures were in place to ensure the 
safety of all those working and voting. Each member of staff had masks and a 
visor. There were screens between the staff and the voters. Voters were 
encouraged to bring their own pen to mark their ballot paper and those 
provided in the station were sanitised between uses. Hand sanitiser was 
available at the entrances and exits. There was a limit of 3 voters in each 
station at any one time. With this limit we were conscious that this could 
cause queues outside of premises, but electors are used to that in these 
times and they were generally very understanding of the situation and the ned 
for the precautions that were taken.    

1.7 There was very successful drive to encourage people to vote by post and we 
received a great number of new applications.  These were processed to 
ensure all those who were eligible and wanted to were able to vote by post.   

1.8 The count was also subject to a number of measures to ensure this was also 
Covid secure. The polling day and the count was very successful in achieving 
this aim.  

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The use of the Polling Stations is kept under review for each election.  

3. Financial implications 

3.1 The costs of
[...]
those 
living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the Borough. 

Please direct any enquiries about this Plan to CommitteeServices@spelthorne.gov.uk.

P
age 139

A
genda Item

 9



Published on 29 September 

Spelthorne Borough Council 

Service Committees Forward Plan and Key Decisions for 25 June 2021 to 26 May 2022 

Anticipated earliest (or 
next) date of decision 
and decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Administrative Committee 
07 10 2021 

Corporate Procurement 
Strategy, Policy & 
Procedures - for 
implementation 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 

Public Hilary Gillies, Interim Corporate Procurement 
Manager 

Administrative Committee 
07 10 2021 

Elections update 
To receive a report detailing 
how decisions were made on 
the locations of and 
communications around 
polling stations at the recent 
election in May 2021. 

Non-Key Decision Public Victoria Statham, Group Head of Corporate 
Governance 

Administrative Committee 
07 10 2021 

ICT Storage & Back up 
Hardware Refresh 
To received an update on the 
IT infrastructure review. 

Non-Key Decision Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

Administrative Committee 
07 10 2021 

Capital Monitoring Report 
(Qtr 1 April-June) 

Non-Key Decision Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
07 10 2021 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
(Qtr 1 April-June) 

Non-Key Decision Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Administrative Committee 
10 02 2022 

Review of programme 
management 
To received an update on the 
Council's programme 
management. 

Non-Key Decision Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

P
age 140



 

Published 29 September 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Administrative Committee 
10 02 2022 

Service Plan Update Non-Key Decision Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 

P
age 141



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Terms of Reference
	3 Minutes
	4 Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)
	Appendix A - A Committee Capital Monitoring P.3 June 21 Final

	5 Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June)
	6 Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy & Procedures - for implementation
	Appendix A - list of SBC Procurement Policies and Procedures
	Appendix B Corp Proc Strategy Aug 2021 v0.2
	Appendix  01_Procurement Policy V0.3
	Appendix 02_Developing the Procurement Plan
	Appendix 03_Delivering Social Value through Procurement v0.2
	Appendix 04_Advertising & Reserving Spelthorne Procurement Opportunities
	Appendix 05_Using SBC's Framwork Agreements
	Appendix 06_Managing Contracts
	Appendix 07_Request for Quote (RFQ) and Tender Processes

	7 ICT Storage and Backup Hardware Refresh
	8 Elections update
	Appendix A ReporttoCouncil20191219
	Appendix A RecommendationsAppendixA20191219
	AppendixAPollingStationsReviewplans
	AppendixB - Changes to polling stations
	Appendix C Polling Stations by Electoral Area - more concise

	9 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Administrative Committee 
7 October 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell (Chairman) 
Councillor N. Islam (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 

C. Bateson 

J.R. Boughtflower 

 

R.D. Dunn 

M.J. Madams 

 

D. Saliagopoulos 

 

Substitutions: None 

 

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt and R.O. Barratt 

In Attendance: Councillor M. Beecher 

 

425/21   Disclosures of interest  
 

There were none. 
 

426/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

427/21   Capital Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June 2021)  
 

Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant, presented the capital monitoring report for the 
period 1 April to 30 June 2021.  He advised that references to Covid-19 in the 
documents related to supply issues and delays resulting from the pandemic. 
 
Paul welcomed feedback on the report and advised that he intended to use 
infographics and images in future to make the report more accessible. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

428/21   Revenue Monitoring Report (Qtr 1 April-June 2021)  
 

Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant, presented the revenue monitoring report which 
provided a summary of the forecast outturn position for the financial year 
2021-22 as at 30 June 2021.  The report showed a projected net under 
recovery of £128k.  Significant variances included a projected underspend of 



 
Administrative Committee, 7 October 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

£95k as a result of unfilled staff vacancies, but an overspend of £107k due to 
additional consultants fees for the High Street recovery plan and reaching a 
settlement with KPMG in respect of the 2016/17 audit and value for money 
fees. A one-off payment had been received for the transfer of Land Charges 
to HM Land Registry to cover income which would have been received during 
the year. 
 
Councillor Bateson requested a breakdown of the £107k for additional fees 
and the Chief Accountant agreed to send the details to Committee members 
after the meeting.   
 
Councillor Madams congratulated the Chief Finance Officer and the finance 
team for the strong, healthy financial position of the Council and the 
Committee endorsed that view. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report. 
 

429/21   Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy & Procedures - for 
implementation  
 

Hilary Gillies, Corporate Procurement Manager, outlined the proposed 
strategy which aimed to ensure the Council achieved value for money, whilst 
considering local suppliers and the wider local economy to encourage 
economic recovery within the borough.  The revised procedures would 
improve the social, economic and environmental impact of the Council’s 
procurement activities. 
 
Hilary Gillies advised that as a result of a change in contract standing orders 
from July 2021 any procurement of £5,000 or less had to be sourced from 
local suppliers.  The Committee requested that data recording the number of 
local companies that benefited from this new process was kept.  A further 
suggestion was made that the threshold should be increased from £5,00 to 
£10,000 and it was agreed to consider this at the next meeting of the 
Committee in order to allow the Corporate Procurement Manager time to 
consider and report on this proposal.  Any change would require a 
recommendation to Council for adoption as changes to Contract Standing 
Orders fell within their remit. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1. Do nothing 
2. Approve the documents with suggested amendments 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the proposed Corporate Procurement 
Strategy, Policies and Procedures and that these should be implemented 
accordingly. 
  
Reason for decision: 
The Corporate Procurement Strategy, Policy and Procedures provide 
strategic intentions and guidance for all of Spelthorne’s procurement activity, 



 
Administrative Committee, 7 October 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

linked to the revised Contract Standing Orders, approved by Council on 15 
July. 
 
The documents will support the delivery of improved value for money, enable 
local economic recovery and provide enhanced contract compliance through 
our procured contracts, whilst also addressing actions recommended by the 
Internal Audit. 
 

430/21   ICT Storage and Backup Hardware Refresh  
 

Alistair Corkish, ICT Manager, advised that the Storage Area Network (SAN) 
and back-up devices were past their end of shelf life and required 
replacement.  A 12 month extension to the support contract was in place until 
April 2022 but with a lower level of support.   Alternative replacement options 
had been explored, but moving to the Cloud was significantly more expensive 
and an on premise solution was considered the most cost-effective. 
 
The Committee sought reassurance that the current system was as secure as 
possible and was advised that the devices were very secure.  Any new 
system would not be top of the range but considered a good standard. 
 
The IT team were thanked for the help and support they provided to 
members. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected by the Committee: 
1. To do nothing 
2. Move the backend infrastructure to the Cloud. 
3. Relocate the hardware estate to a third-party data centre 
4. VDI Cloud Offering 
5. Software as a Service (SaaS) solution 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the replacement of the ICT Storage as 
per the preferred option and backup target infrastructure and gave delegated 
power to the Group Head of Commissioning and Transformation to appoint a 
supplier once all the prices have been returned. 
 
Reason for decision: 
The Storage Area Network (SAN) and backup target devices are approaching 
6 years old. The support and maintenance had already been extended for 12 
months until April 2022. The devices are past end of life. 
 

431/21   Elections update  
 

Victoria Statham, Monitoring Officer, reported on the process followed to 
ensure safe Covid secure elections took place during the pandemic and how 
changes in polling station locations were communicated.    
 
A risk assessment had been conducted of each polling station to ensure they 
had suitable entrance and exit points and were sufficiently large to allow 



 
Administrative Committee, 7 October 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

social distancing.  It had been necessary to change some locations to ensure 
that it was considered safe for staff, public and candidates.  Any changes to 
locations were publicised using all forms of media. 
 
There had also been a drive to encourage people to vote by post which had 
been successful.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the steps taken to implement the Polling 
Station review and to ensure a Covid secure election took place. 
 

432/21   Forward Plan  
 

It was agreed that the forward plan would be circulated to members 
separately for comment as the incorrect plan had been included in the agenda 
papers. 
  
 
 

433/21   Urgent business  
 

There was none. 
 


